08 DEC 22 AM 10: 30

ONE FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA • 6TH FLOOR • OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612

Office of the City Attorney John A. Russo City Attorney (510) 238-3601 FAX: (510) 238-6500 TTY/TDD: (510) 238-3254

January 6, 2009

HONORABLE CITY COUNCIL

Oakland, California

Subject: Shawn Haynes, Bianca Owens and Ariesha Russell v.

City of Oakland, et al., Alameda County Superior Court No. RG07324200, Our File No. 25672 (OAKLAND POLICE

DEPARTMENT- AUTO ACCIDENT)

President De La Fuente and Members of the City Council:

Pursuant to Section 401 of the Charter, the City Attorney has prepared a resolution authorizing and recommending settlement of the above-captioned matter for the sum of Fifty-Seven Thousand, Seven Hundred, Twenty-Eight Dollars and No Cents (\$57,728.00) made payable to Plaintiffs Shawn Haynes, Bianca Owens, Ariesha Russell and Omar Krashna, Esq., their attorney.

This action arises out of an on-duty Oakland police officer operating an emergency vehicle and then colliding with a vehicle occupied by plaintiffs Shawn Haynes, Bianca Owens and Ariesha Russell on December 9, 2006.

Respectfully submitted.

JOHN A. RUSSO City Attorney

Attorney Assigned: Demetrius D. Shelton 540486

FILED OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

2008 DEC 22	AMII: 32 ESOLUTION NO.	C.M.S.			•
			:	DDS/biw	•

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY ATTORNEY TO COMPROMISE AND SETTLE THE CASE OF SHAWN HAYNES, BIANCA OWENS AND ARIESHA RUSSELL V. CITY OF OAKLAND, et al., ALAMEDA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT NO. RG07324200, OUR FILE NO. 25672, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$57,728.00 (OAKLAND POLICE DEPARTMENT – AUTO ACCIDENT)

RESOLVED: That the City Attorney is authorized and directed to compromise and settle the case of <u>Shawn Haynes</u>, <u>et al. v. City of Oakland</u>, <u>et al.</u>, City Attorney's File No. 25672, for a sum not to exceed Fifty-Seven Thousand, Seven Hundred, Twenty-Eight Dollars and No Cents (\$57,728.00) made payable to Plaintiffs Shawn Haynes, Bianca Owens, Ariesha Russell and Omar Krashna, Esq., their attorney.

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Attorney is further authorized and directed to take whatever steps may be necessary to effect said settlement; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the sum of Fifty-Seven Thousand, Seven Hundred, Twenty-Eight Dollars and No Cents (\$57,728.00) made payable to Plaintiffs Shawn Haynes, Bianca Owens, Ariesha Russell and Omar Krashna, Esq., their attorney.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES-	BROOKS,	BRUNNER,	CHANG,	KERNIGHAN,	, NADEL, Q	UAN, REID	, AND PRES	IDENT DE I	LA FUENTE
NOES-	·								
ABSENT-									
ABSTENTI	ON-								
	·			ATTEST:		ATONDA S	SIMMONS		
			٠.		•		of the Co		,
				DATE OF	ATTECT	ATION			